any acute-care hospital-based skilled-nursing or intermediate-care beds 8 

participating under Title XIX of the Social Security Act, regardless of the payment 9 

status of the resident upon admission. Any person having resources sufficient to 10 

cover the cost of care for at least three hundred sixty-five (365) days following 11 

admission may be admitted to a long-term care bed or facility if such person so 12 

desires; provided, however, that if a person: 13 

(a) Is admitted to a long-term-care facility or acute-care hospital-based skilled-14 

nursing or intermediate-care bed without participating in the prescreening and 15